MFRS 139  Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

MFRS 140
 Investment Property

 Transfers of Investment Property (Amendments to MFRS 140)

MFRS 141
 Agriculture

 Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141)

2.2  Financial effect arising from the adoption of Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant and

Equipment and MFRS 141, Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants

 Accordingly, the financial statements for the previous financial period and years have been revised as

follows:

SARAWAK PLANTATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia - 451377- P)

Page 12

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

A1. Basis of preparation (continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)
2.2  Financial effect arising from the adoption of Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant and

Equipment and MFRS 141, Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants (continued)

(a)  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported

Effect of adoption
of MFRS 141

Restated

 RM‟000  RM‟000  RM‟000

As at 1/1/2017

Property, plant and equipment 384,586  -  384,586

Plantation development
expenditure

354,742  (69,439)  285,303

Biological Assets -  37,184  37,184

Reserves 297,862  (96,177)  201,685

Deferred tax liabilities 53,440  63,922  117,362

As at 31/12/2017

Property, plant and equipment 368,092  1,272  369,364

Plantation development
expenditure

330,734  (42,844)  287,890

Biological Assets -  24,707  24,707

Reserves 287,610  (79,621)  207,989

Deferred tax liabilities 51,333  62,756  114,089

(b)  Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously

reported

Effect of adoption
of MFRS 141

Restated

 RM‟000  RM‟000  RM‟000

Period ended 31/3/2017

Cost of sales (77,420)  (4,010)  (81,430)

Fair value of biological assets -  (4,977)  (4,977)

Replanting expenditure (5,052)  5,052  -

Taxation (4,061)  738  (3,323)

Profit for the period 13,155  (3,197)  9,958

Year  ended 31/12/2017

Cost of sales (301,427)  (16,037)  (317,464)

Fair value of biological assets -  (12,477)  (12,477)

Replanting expenditure (13,387)  13,387  -

Other non-operating expenses (43,408)  30,517  (12,891)

Taxation (8,964)  1,167  (7,797)

(Loss)/Profit for the year (10,510)  16,555  6,045

SARAWAK PLANTATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia - 451377- P)

Page 13

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

A1. Basis of preparation (continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)
2.3 Financial effect arising from the adoption of MFRS 9, Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement on

the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge

accounting.

There are no material financial impacts on the financial statements for the current financial period and